

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC10-2311
L.T. Case No. 4D09-2555

ROMILDO MEISTER,

Petitioner,

v.

ELIZARDO RIVERO,
et al.,

Respondents.

On a Certified Question of Great Public Importance
From the District Court of Appeal
For the State of Florida
Fourth District

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF

Respectfully Submitted:

H. MICHAEL MUÑIZ, Esq.
Appellate Counsel for Respondents
HMuniz@jonesvallierelaw.com
Florida Bar Number 0177652
JONES & VALLIERE, P.A.
f/k/a LAW OFFICE OF JASON GELINAS, P.A.
3000 W. Cypress Creek Road
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309-1710
Tele. # (954) 979-0980
Fax # (954) 979-2911

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages	
Table of Contents	ii	
Table of Citations	iv	
Limited Statement of the Case.....	1	
Summary of Argument	4	
Argument	6	
Certified Question:		
“DOES THE DEFINITION OF “BAD FAITH CONDUCT” IN <i>MOAKLEY v. SMALLWOOD</i> , 826 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 2002), INCLUDE RECKLESS MISCONDUCT WHICH RESULTS IN THE UNNECESSARY INCURRENCE OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES?”		6
Standard of Review.....	6	
I. BAD FAITH CONDUCT IN <i>MOAKLEY v. SMALLWOOD</i> , 826 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 2002) DID NOT INCLUDE OBJECTIVELY RECKLESS, NEGLIGENT CONDUCT.....	7	
(A) <u>Petitioner’s Own Assertions Denied That <i>Moakley</i> Included Objectively Reckless, Negligent Conduct, Which Conclusion Was Supported by the District Court’s Decision in <i>Rivero</i>.....</u>	7	
(B) <u>The Parties Do Not Dispute A Court’s Inherent Authority to Impose Attorneys’ Fees Against An Attorney for Bad Faith Conduct, But Exercise of Such Authority Is Extremely Limited.....</u>	10	
(C) <u>The Supreme Court of Florida Is Not Bound by Decisions Rendered by the United States Supreme Court on Issues of State Law Including the Inequitable Conduct Doctrine.....</u>	12	

II. SINCE FLORIDA PRECEDENTS HAVE ESTABLISHED THAT, ON APPEAL, THE COURT WILL APPLY THE LAW IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF DECISION, *MOAKLEY* DOES NOT PERMIT REVERSAL OF *RIVERO* OR PERMIT THE IMPOSITION OF SANCTIONS AGAINST RESPONDENTS’ TRIAL ATTORNEYS.....17

(A) The Court Should Not Change the Inequitable Conduct Doctrine By Defining Bad Faith to Include Reckless Negligent Conduct But, If The Court Determines It Should, the Change in the Law Should Only Apply Prospectively22

III. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE THE INVITATION TO EXPAND AFFIRMATIVE ACTS OF BAD FAITH, FOR PURPOSES OF THE INEQUITABLE CONDUCT DOCTRINE, TO INCLUDE A FAILURE TO ACT OR RECKLESS, NEGLIGENT CONDUCT.....26

(A) There Exist Other Alternatives to Addressing An Attorney’s Failure to Act During the Course of Litigation.....29

(B) The Apparent Unfairness of the Result in *Rivero* Did Not Necessarily Foreclose Recovery of Plaintiff’s Attorney’s Fees.....36

(C) The Dearth of Reported Decisions Wherein An Attorney Failed to Appear for Trial Strongly Suggests This Type of Occurrence Is Extremely Rare, Just As A Trial Court Being Called Upon to Exercise Its Inherent Authority Is Also Rare.....39

Conclusion.....44

Certificate of Service.....45

Certificate of Font Compliance.....46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	Pages
<i>Aguirre-Jarquin v. State</i> , 9 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2009).....	15
<i>Allegheny Cas. Co. v. Roche Surety, Inc.</i> , 885 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)..	19
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Hickey</i> , 869 So. 2d 694 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	30
<i>Amendments to the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure</i> , 696 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1996).....	1
<i>Bane v. Bane</i> , 775 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 2000).....	11
<i>Basel v. McFarland & Sons, Inc.</i> , 815 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	25
<i>Beasley v. Girten</i> , 61 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1952).....	31
<i>Bitterman v. Bitterman</i> , 525 U.S. 1187 (1999).....	10, 11, 13, 14, 28
<i>Bitterman v. Bitterman</i> , 714 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 1998).....	passim
<i>Brown v. Henrich</i> , 203 So. 2d 183 (Fla. 4th DCA 1967).....	17
<i>Burns v. Huffstetler</i> , 433 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1983).....	29, 30
<i>Carnival Corp. v. Carlisle</i> , 953 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 2007).....	15
<i>Carraway v. Revell</i> , 116 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 1959).....	27
<i>Cassidy v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 495 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)....	38
<i>Catogas v. Sapp</i> , 397 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....	31, 42
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	14
<i>Chesapeake & O. Ry. Co. v. Martin</i> , 283 U.S. 209 (1931).....	15, 16
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971).....	24

<i>City of Daytona Beach v. Amsel</i> , 585 So. 2d 1044 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....	22
<i>City of Miami v. Steckloff</i> , 111 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1959).....	21, 26, 36
<i>Clay v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 670 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	18
<i>D'Aquisto v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 816 So. 2d 1231 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	22
<i>David M. Dresdner, M.D., P.A. v. Charter Oak Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 972 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	21, 25, 26, 36
<i>David S. Nunes, P.A. v. Ferguson Enter., Inc.</i> , 703 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	9, 13
<i>Deane v. Johnston</i> , 104 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1958).....	27
<i>Dep't of Children & Families v. M.G.</i> , 838 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	32, 34
<i>Dep't of Health v. Fresenius Medical Care Holdings, Inc.</i> , 935 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	34
<i>Div. of Admin., State DOT v. Davis</i> , 511 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987).....	42
<i>Donovan Marine, Inc. v. Delmonico</i> , 40 So. 3d 69 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	39
<i>Ellis v. Hunter</i> , 3 So. 3d 373 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009).....	6
<i>Files v. State</i> , 613 So. 2d 1301 (Fla. 1992).....	6
<i>Fisher v. State</i> , 248 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1971).....	42
<i>Flea Market, U.S.A., Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 490 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Florida East Coast Ry. Co. v. Rouse</i> , 194 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1967).....	17
<i>Florida Forest & Park Serv. v. Strickland</i> , 18 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 1944).....	23
<i>Florida Patient's Compensation Fund v. Rowe</i> , 472 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1985).....	13
<i>Frazier v. Baker Material Handling Corp.</i> , 559 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1990).....	23

<i>Gil v. Mendelson</i> , 870 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	30
<i>Great Northern Ry. Co. v. Sunburst Oil & Refining Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 358 (1932).....	23
<i>H.K Dev., LLC v. Greer</i> , 32 So. 3d 178 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	31
<i>Hillhaven Corp. v. Dep’t of HRS</i> , 625 So. 2d 1299 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).....	17
<i>Hilton Oil Transport v. Oil Transport Co.</i> , 659 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).13	
<i>Hoffman v. Jones</i> , 280 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1973).....	15
<i>Hollie v. Hollie</i> , 388 So. 2d 1389 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980).....	42
<i>Hunnefeld v. Futch</i> , 557 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990).....	41
<i>In re Estate of DuVal</i> , 174 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 2d DCA 1965).....	10, 13
<i>In re Forfeiture of the Following Described Property: 1985 Mercedes Serial No. WDB7AQ4C1FF070173</i> , 596 So. 2d 1261 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).....	17
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 240 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1st DCA 1970).....	43
<i>Ingram v. Pettit</i> , 340 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1976).....	27
<i>Int’l Studio Apt. Ass’n, Inc. v. Lockwood</i> , 421 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Jacobellis v. State of Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Landmark First Nat’l Bank</i> , 415 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	30
<i>Joyner v. Hair</i> , 485 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	42
<i>Kalisch v. Kalisch</i> , 646 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	22
<i>Keys Citizens for Responsible Gov’t, Inc. v. Florida Keys Aqueduct Auth.</i> , 795 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2001).....	20

<i>Lathe v. Florida Select Citrus, Inc.</i> , 721 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	9, 10, 13
<i>Lemay v. Kondrk</i> , 860 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	27
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 411 U.S. 192 (1973)	23
<i>Levin, Middlebrooks, Mabie, Thomas, Mayes & Mitchell, P.A. v. United States Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 639 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1994)	12, 13
<i>Levine v. Federal Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 651 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	17
<i>Liguori v. Daly</i> , 756 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	38
<i>Link v. Wabash R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962)	14
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	22
<i>Lowe v. State</i> , 468 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	40
<i>Martin v. Paunovich</i> , 632 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	37
<i>Melendez v. Dreis & Krump Mfg. Co.</i> , 515 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 1987)	22
<i>Moakley v. Smallwood</i> , 826 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 2002)	passim
<i>Morgan v. Beekie</i> , 879 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	38
<i>Nedd v. Gary</i> , 35 So. 3d 1028 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	11, 14
<i>Neonatology Assoc., P.A. v. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 698 So. 2d 641 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	37
<i>North County Co. v. Bologna</i> , 816 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	11
<i>North v. State</i> , 32 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 1947)	22, 26, 36
<i>O'Country v. Town Sandwich Shop</i> , 332 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)	40
<i>Pardo v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1992)	15, 16

<i>Patsy v. Patsy</i> , 666 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	9, 13
<i>Polyglycoat Corp. v. Hirsch Distribs., Inc.</i> , 442 So. 2d 958 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	21, 22, 26, 36
<i>Pullum v. Cincinnati Inc.</i> , 476 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 1985).....	38
<i>Quality Engineered Installation, Inc. v. Higley South, Inc.</i> , 670 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1996).....	37
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 403 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1981).....	20
<i>Rivero v. Meister</i> , 46 So. 3d 1161 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	passim
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980).....	14, 15
<i>Rosenberg v. Gaballa</i> , 1 So. 3d 1149 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	16
<i>Segundo v. Reid</i> , 20 So. 3d 933 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	39
<i>Shelley v. District Court of Appeal</i> , 350 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 1977).....	30, 31
<i>Shniderman v. Fitness Innovations & Techs., Inc.</i> , 994 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	6
<i>Smith v. Brantley</i> , 400 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 1981).....	23, 25
<i>Stanfill v. State</i> , 384 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 1980).....	15
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. K.A.W.</i> , 575 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1991).....	37
<i>State v. Dwyer</i> , 332 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 1976).....	15
<i>State v. Lott</i> , 286 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 1973).....	15
<i>State, Dep't of Revenue v. Barry S. Franklin & Assoc., P.A.</i> , 841 So. 2d 608 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	19
<i>Stephen Bodzo Realty, Inc. v. Willits Int'l Corp.</i> , 428 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1983).....	16

Stewart v. Preston, 1 Fla. 1 (Fla. 1846).....39

Stewart v. Preston, 1 Fla. 10 (Fla. 1846).....39

Sult v. Weber, 210 So. 2d 739 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968).....22

T/F Sys., Inc. v. Malt, 814 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....11, 16

The Florida Bar v. Cervantes, 494 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 1986).....31, 32, 40

The Florida Bar v. Negretti, 346 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 1977).....31, 39, 40

The Florida Bar v. Weisser, 526 So. 2d 63 (Fla. 1988).....32, 40

Thompson v. State, 427 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....43

U.S. v. Stevens, 994 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 2008).....26, 27

United States Sav. Bank v. Pittman, 86 So. 567 (Fla. 1920).....12, 16

Wade v. Alamo Rent-A-Car, Inc., 510 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987).....37, 38

Wagner v. Brandeberry, 761 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....38

Wainright v. Stone, 414 U.S. 21 (1973).....23

Wells Fargo Armored Servs. v. Lee, 692 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997).....37

Western Union Tel. Co. v. Suit, 15 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 1943).....33, 34

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article V, § 15.....30

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1927.....14

§ 54.07, Florida Statutes (1941).....33

§ 57.105, Florida Statutes (1999) (2004).....16, 30

§ 768.79, Florida Statutes (2006).....38, 39

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....14

Fla. Bar Integr. Rule, art. XI.....30

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210.....1, 46

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.442.....38, 39

OTHER

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1991).....9, 28

Joan Indiana Rigdon, *Does Obamacare Violate the Constitution?* 25 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA B.J. 5, WASHINGTON LAWYER (2011).....29

Judge Peter D. Webster, *Ethics and Professionalism on Appeal*, 85 FLA. B.J. 16 (2011).....1

Prosser on Torts.....27

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....26
